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Overall description
SA5 would like to thank SA6 for the opportunity to clarify questions on network slice capability enablement and associated management aspects. 

Question 1:
SA6 is considering a solution for KI#11 which does the SLA alignment based on KQI data, SLA information and slice performance. Does SA5 consider the use case about matching the actual configured slice capacity and slice utilization? Is there any service related with SLA modification defined in SA5 to support matching the actual configured slice capacity and slice utilization?
Answer 1: The answer depends on the definition of SLA in this context. The actual configured slice capacity is based on the requirements provided by a Network Slice Customer (NSC) through the service profile (see. TS 28.541 clause 6.3.3). , it is also possible to check before provisioning if the requirements match the capabilities by using feasibility check. The Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for the utilization of the slice are documented in TS 28.554 clause 6.2, 6.3 and 6.4 which includes mean/maximum number of PDU sessions of a slice and mean/max throughput expressed in kb/s. 
Question 2: TS 28.530 specified the use case on slice modification due to changed demand (in clause 5.4.13). Is it expected that such modification can occur frequently at slice run-time operation and if yes, has the SA5 discussed the possible triggers and use cases for such demand changes? And what network resource could be modified based on the slice modification due to changed demand?
Answer 2: The slice modification use case is triggered by the NSC, the frequency of modification at slice run-time has not been discussed and is dependent on agreement between the Network Slice Provider (NSP) and NSC. It should be noted that some modifications may be fast (for example change a configuration attribute), whereas other modifications would take longer time (for example taking required actions to reduce end-to-end latency, which could imply having to deploy a new UPF in a new data centre and moving traffic to this new UPF).
Question 3: What is the minimum time granularity where the NSI/NSSI modifications are expected to happen, and whether SA5 has defined any difference on the granularity if the consumer of the NSI/NSSI lifecycle changes is a management internal service or a 3rd party application?
Answer 3: The time granularity of the NSI/NSSI modifications has not been discussed and is for 3rd party applications dependent on agreement between the NSP and NSC. For internal management service it is dependent on the use case.
Question 4: Is it possible that a slice LCM/SLA change (e.g. change of slice resources, coverage etc) can be triggered by the slice customer, based on the UE/application mobility to a different EDN/DN?
Answer 4: Change in SLA is outside scope of SA5. This ServiceProfile defined in TS 28.541 clause 6.3.3 represents the properties of the network slice related requirements that should be supported by a network slice instance. A network slice can be tailored based on the specific requirements adhered to an SLA agreed between NSC and NSP. SA5 specification do cover  change to the network due to changes in the SLA. Annex L in TS 28.541 describes the relation between SLA and ServiceProfile. The 3GPP management system may reconfigure the network to be able to meet the SLA requirements due to UE mobility. 
Question 5: Is there going to be rejection of new service requests if the configured slice capacity is already reached?
Answer 5: A new service request originates from the application layer and if the capacity (e.g. throughput) has been reached the new request may be rejected due to network congestion. The NSACF (Network Slice Access Control Function) as well as the CHF (Charging Function) can have capability to reject new PDU sessions based on pre-defined criteria. 
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Actions
To SA6 

ACTION:
SA5 kindly asks SA6 to take the answers into account and provide further feedback if needed.
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